and consultation with technical accounting experts, it became evident that, notwithstanding its direct relationship to the
Akeso Acquisition, the Acquisition-related Refinancing should have been disclosed within the cash flows from financing
activities section of the cash flow statement.

In line with the JSE's recommendation in the guidance published by the JSE proactive monitoring panel, management has
restated the comparative 2018 statement of cash flows to reflect the Acquisition-related Refinancing under cash flows
from financing activities. In addition, in line with IAS 7.21, the disclosure relating to debt raised or repaid within cash flows
from financing activities has been amended to disclose the gross amounts of debt raised and debt repaid on the face of
the cash flow statement. This disclosure was previously included in note 3.1.1.

A restatement has also been made for credit balances previously incorrectly included in other receivables, resulting in an
increase in other receivables and other payables of R216 million.

Group Statement of Cash Flows
	 for the year ended 30 September 2018

Rm
As reported

2018 Adjustment
Restated

2018

Cash flows from investing activities
Net debt related to acquisition of business (238) 238 –

Net cash flow from investing activities (3 325) 238 (3 087)

Cash flows from financing activities
Settlement of debt related to acquisition of business – (238) (238)

Net cash flow from financing activities 1 122 (238) 884

Group Statement of Financial Position
	 as at 30 September 2018

Trade and other receivables 2 908 216 3 124

Total current assets 5 248 216 5 464

Total assets 20 548 216 20 764

Trade and other payables 3 072 216 3 288

Total current liabilities 4 206 216 4 422

Total equity and liabilities 20 548 216 20 764

Total equity 10 415 – 10 415

96 Netcare Limited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

13.	 New issued standards not yet effective
Certain applicable new, amended and revised IFRS have been issued but are not yet effective for the Group’s 2019
financial year. The Group has not early adopted the undermentioned new, amended and revised IFRS that are not
yet effective.

	 IFRS 16: Leases
IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and introduced a new accounting treatment for leases. The new standard replaces
IAS 17 and there is no longer a distinction between finance and operating leases, resulting in almost all leases being